Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SERVICES

Gibson Building
Chief Executive Gibson Drive
Damian Roberts Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4L.Z
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Democratic Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbe.gov.uk
not represent Council policy or decisions

. . 7 January 2025
until they have received proper

consideration through the full decision
making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held
in Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 15th January, 2025
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend
in person or participate online via MS Teams.

Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website.
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access.

Yours faithfully
DAMIAN ROBERTS

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings 5-8


http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications

PART 1 - PUBLIC

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’'s website at Code of conduct for
members — Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk).

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.

Minutes 9-16

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary
meetings of Area 2 Planning Committee held on 4 and 12 December 2024
respectively.

Glossary and Supplementary Matters 17 - 24

Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee
(attached for information)

Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting
and published to the website.

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

TM/22/01570/0A - Land North East and South of 161 25-96
Wateringbury Road

Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the erection of up to
52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and
landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. New access to be formed
from Wateringbury Road

TM/23/03241 - Development site West of Winterfield Lane, East 97 - 114
Malling

S73 Application to vary planning condition 11 (Access plans) to TM/19/01814/0A
Outline Application: Erection of up to 250 new homes (40% affordable), new
community building, provision of a new country park and other areas of public
open spaces, areas of play, upgrade of existing footpaths, together with new
vehicular access onto London Road and associated parking and landscaping


https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members

10.

11.

Matters for Information

Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings 115-116

To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee.

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

Exclusion of Press and Public 117 -118

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr W E Palmer (Chair)
Clir C Brown (Vice-Chair)

ClIr B Banks Cllr D Harman
Clir R P Betts Cllr S A Hudson
Clir M D Boughton Clir JR S Lark
Clir P Boxall Clir RV Roud
Clir M A Coffin Cllr K B Tanner
Cllr S Crisp Cllr Mrs M Tatton

Clir Mrs T Dean Cllir M Taylor



Agenda ltem 1

GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED

(2) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt
or confidential business being discussed, giving residents the opportunity to
see decision making in action. These can be watched via our YouTube
channel. When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and

uploaded as soon as possible:

https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCPp-1JISNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured

(2)  There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held. For the
benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and
the exits are via the doors used to enter the room. An officer on site will lead
any evacuation.

3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have
any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance.

Attendance:

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the
meeting room. Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions,
and vote.

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any
discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot
move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating
remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee
attendance.

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may
join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members. However, they are unable
to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present
in the meeting ro
[...]
c.gov.uk

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is
agreement amongst Members. The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote

for those participating and viewing online.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES

Wednesday, 4th December, 2024

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Clir C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,
Cllr R P Betts, Clir M D Boughton, Clir P Boxall, Clir M A Coffin,
Cllr S Crisp, Clir Mrs T Dean, Clir S A Hudson, Clir JR S Lark,
Clr RV Roud, Clr KBTanner, Clir MrsM Tatton and
Clir M Taylor

In Councillor D Thornewell was also present pursuant to Council
attendance: Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Virtual: Councillors Mrs S Bell and Mrs A S Oakley participated via MS
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for in-person attendance was received from Councillor
D Harman who participated via MS Teams in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 24/38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

For reasons of transparency, Councillors M Tatton and R Roud made a
declaration on the grounds of being Parish Councillors of the East
Malling and Larkfield Parish Council, a beneficiary of the developer
contributions to arise from the proposed development which however
was not of their prior knowledge, regarding application TM/23/03060
(Land west of Stickens Lane, Mill Street and southwest of Clare Lane,
East Malling).

AP2 24/39 MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning
Committee held on 30 October 2024 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

AP2 24/40 GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or
in the variations indicated below. Any supplementary reports were
tabled at the meeting.

Page 9



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 December 2024

AP2 24/41

AP2 24/42

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the
Committee when determining the application. Speakers are listed under
the relevant planning application shown below.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS)

TM/21/00881/OA - MOD LAND SOUTH OF DISCOVERY DRIVE,
KINGS HILL, WEST MALLING

The Committee were advised that this item had been withdrawn from the
agenda and deferred to the extraordinary meeting of the Committee on
12 December 2024.

TM/23/03060 - LAND WEST OF STICKENS LANE, MILL STREET
AND SOUTHWEST OF CLARE LANE, EAST MALLING

Outline Application: The erection of up to 150 dwellings (including
affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping, sustainable
drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access point. All matters
reserved except for means of access.

Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health, with particular attention given to the concerns
raised by the public speakers and due consideration given to the
Borough Council’'s latest housing land supply position (3.97 years)
against the five-year housing land supply requirement set by the
Government. In addition, general comments were made in respect of
the NHS Integrated Care Board liaising closely with GP practices to
ensure mitigation measures were put in place to address the additional
pressures on local general practice services resulting from the increase
in patient numbers arising from new developments.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.6, Part 4 (Rules) of the
Constitution, Councillors Banks, Boxall, Dean, Roud and Tatton
requested that it be recorded in the Minutes that they had voted against
approval of the planning application.

[Speakers: Mr P Jordan, Mr G James, Mrs K Jordan, Mr M Steward, Ms
S Lang, Ms L Batty, Mr J Blount, Mr | Storr, Ms J Ostermeyer (members
of the public) and Ms A Aldridge (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed
the Committee in person]

Page 10



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 December 2024

AP2 24/43

AP2 24/44

TM/24/00927/PA - ROTARY HOUSE, NORMAN ROAD, WEST
MALLING

The Committee were advised that this item had been withdrawn from the
agenda and deferred to the extraordinary meeting of the Committee on
12 December 2024.

TM/24/00078/PA - 119 LAND SOUTH OF WINDMILL HILL,
WROTHAM HEATH, SEVENOAKS

Removal of soil bund and erection of 1x 3 bedroom detached dwelling
with associated parking and landscaping.

Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, with
particular attention given to whether the financial position of the
Wrotham Heath Golf Club (the Applicant) and the purpose of the
development met the definition of ‘very special circumstances’ to
demonstrate that the potential benefit of the development would
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and other harm resulting from this
development.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following
reasons:

1. The site lies within the Green Belt where there is a strong
presumption against inappropriate development, as defined in
Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework. The
proposal would introduce a new building on land not previously
developed and therefore would fall outside the scope of
paragraph 154 g) of the NPPF relating to limited infilling and
partial and complete redevelopment of previously developed land.
It would constitute inappropriate dev
[...]
posal would result in an overtly domestic form of
development within a rural countryside location which would
appear as an incongruous and intrusive built form, detrimental to
the prevailing character and appearance of the countryside and
the wider landscape. To permit the development would therefore
be contrary to Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough
Core Strategy 2007 and paragraph 180 of the National Planning
Policy Framework 2023.

[Speakers: Mr N Hart (member of the public) and Mr | Sayer (Applicant)
addressed the Committee in person]

PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS

The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public
inquiries and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning
Committee was received and noted.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.03 pm
having commenced at 6.30 pm
with a break between 8.02 pm and 8.12 pm

Page 12



Present:

In

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES

Thursday, 12th December, 2024

Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Clir C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,
Clir M D Boughton, Clir P Boxall, Clir S Crisp, Clir Mrs T Dean,
Clir S A Hudson, ClIr R V Roud, Clir K B Tanner,
Clir Mrs M Tatton and Clir M Taylor

Councillor D Thornewell was also present pursuant to Council

attendance: Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Virtual:

AP2 24/47

AP2 24/48

Councillors D Keers and Mrs A S Oakley participated via MS
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for in-person attendance was received from
Councillor D Harman who participated via MS Teams in
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. Apologies for
absence were received from Councillors R P Betts, M A Coffin
and JR S Lark.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

For reasons of transparency, Councillor Mrs M Tatton advised that she
was the Parish Clerk for Teston Parish Council who were one of the
consultees on application TM/21/00881/0A (MOD Land South of
Discovery Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling). However, as she had not
been involved in any decision making regarding the Parish Council’s
response, this did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other
Significant Interest and there was no requirement for her to withdraw
from the meeting or to not participate in the debate.

GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or
in the variations indicated below. Any supplementary reports were
tabled at the meeting.

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the
Committee when determining the application. Speakers are listed under
the relevant planning application shown below.

Page 13



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 December 2024

AP2 24/49

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS)

TM/21/00881/OA - MOD LAND SOUTH OF DISCOVERY DRIVE,
KINGS HILL, WEST MALLING

Outline Application: Development of up to 65 dwellings (all matters
reserved other than access).

Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health, with particular attention given to the concerns
raised by the public speakers and due consideration given to the
Borough Council’s latest housing land supply position and the fact that
the proposed development was within a designated allocated site
(known as ‘f — Kings Hill') as defined in Policy H1 of the Development
Land Allocations DPD (April 2008). In addition, clarification was sought
in respect of provision within the developer contributions, as part of the
Section 106 agreement, towards the NHS Integrated Care Board.

It was proposed by Councillor K Tanner, seconded by Councillor C
Brown that the application be refused on grounds relating to the size and
means of access, impact on the adjacent Ancient Woodland and impact
on the character and appearance of the area and visual amenity of the
locality. In order to seek legal advice and on the grounds of maintaining
legal professional privilege, the Committee agreed to move into Part 2 to
consider exempt information in private before returning to Part 1 to
resume the meeting in public. Following a formal vote, this motion was
defeated.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to:
(1) the applicant entering into a legal agreement in respect of:

e 40% affordable housing

e Off-site open space provision

e Education provision, community facilities and services
(Kent County Council Economic Development)

e Off-Site BNG and monitoring

(2)  the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set
out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health; and

(3) authority being delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing
and Environmental Health to further investigate and establish the
provision within the developer contributions towards the NHS
Integrated Care Board, as part of the Section 106 agreement.

Page 14



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 December 2024

AP2 24/50

AP2 24/51

[Speakers: Clir A Petty (on behalf of Kings Hill Parish Council),
Mr | Farrington, Mr M Jones, Mrs W Rush, Mr N Hartnup, Mr N Hart,
Mr K Murphy, Ms K Bell, Mr F McLymont, Ms J Timon, Mr D Rush,
(Name withheld), (Name withheld), Mrs K Cockril, Mr P Cockrill
(members of the public) and Mr D Pope (on behalf of the Applicant)
addressed the Committee in person.]

TM/24/00927/PA - ROTARY HOUSE, NORMAN ROAD, WEST
MALLING

The Committee were advised that this item had been withdrawn from the
agenda.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.49 pm
[...]
ning Practice Guidance
Prior Written Consent

Public Right Of Way

Reserved Details (application suffix)

Reserved Matters (application suffix)

Sevenoaks District Council
South East Water

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local
Plan)

Site of Nature Conservation Interest

Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings
Supplementary Planning Document

Site of Special Scientific Interest

Southern Water

Town Council

Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan

Page 22



TCS

Tonbridge Civic Society

TEPNS6/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix)

TMBC
TMBCS
TMBLP
TNCA
TPOC
TRD
TRICS
TWBC

uco
UMIDB

WAS
WTS

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998

Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix)
Trees subject to TPO (application suffix)

Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix)

Trip Rate Information Computer System

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended)

Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board

Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)

Waste Transfer Station

(Version 2/2021)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Area Planning Committee 2

East Malling And Larkfield 15 January 2025 TM/22/01570/0A
East Malling West Malling
And Offham

Location: Land North East and South of 161 Wateringbury Road.
Proposal: Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the erection of
up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and

landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. New access to be
formed from Wateringbury Road

Go to: Recommendation

1. Introduction:

1.1 Members will recall that this application was reported to APC2 on 18 September
2024. At that meeting the planning application was deferred to enable a
Conservation and further Case Officer report to be prepared in order to assess the
impact of the proposed development on the East Malling Conservation Area and
surrounding listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets, with due regard to
be given to the East Malling Village Conservation Area Appraisal.

1.2 The Conservation Officer and the applicant have now had an opportunity to respond
to this request with the findings reported below. The applicant has also taken the
opportunity to review the position of the proposed access following the Member
discussion on the relationship between it and the adjacent property. As a result of
this the applicant has moved the access 4m further south away from the boundary
with 51 Wateringbury Road.

1.3 It should also be noted that since the application was reported to committee, the
application to regularise the garden extension to 51 Wateringbury Road
(24/01631/PA) has been approved.

1.4 For Members assistance the original committee report is provided as an attachment
to this additional report, as well as the previous appendices.

2. Consultees:

2.1 East Malling and Larkfield PC: We are concerned that the applicant has proposed a
20 metre buffer from the woodland edge only. This appears not to take account of
sett entrances on the site itself. We note from the West Kent Badger group report
and photographic evidence submitted by members of the public that there are sett
entrances within the orchard which encroach into the stated buffer zone. This means
the 20-metre buffer stated by the applicant is in effect much less than stated.

Part 1 Public Page 25



Area Planning Committee 2

Although Natural England themselves may not specify a buffer size in their guidance,
we understand that it is the accepted standard by ecologists in England that 30
metres is allowed around badger setts to protect them and this is noted in the
attached email from the KCC Ecologist to TMBC officers.

We note that the West Kent Badger group Report who we understand surveyed the
sett in the woodland with the lando
[...]
 ground level shall
commence until details and samples of all materials to be used externally within
that phase or sub-phase have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out in strict accordance with
the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and
appearance of the area or the visual amenity of the locality.

33. As close as practicable and no earlier than three months prior to commencement of
development, an additional badger survey report shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Should the position, in so far as
it relates to badgers, have changed from that originally reported when the
application was submitted, the new survey report should incorporate a revised
badger mitigation plan.

Reason: To ensure appropriate mitigation

34. Prior to first occupation/use of the site, a report prepared by an appropriately
gualified and experienced ecologist demonstrating the implementation of the badger
mitigation/ enhancement measures, as set out in the badger survey report, shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure appropriate mitigation

Part 1 Public Page 40



Area Planning Committee 2

Contact: Robin Gilbert

Part 1 Public Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area Planning Committee 2 Annex — Report of 18 September 2024

East Malling, West Malling TM/22/01570/0A
and Offham
East Malling

Location: Land North East and South of 161, Wateringbury Road

Proposal: Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the erection of

up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, open space and
landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks. New access to be
formed from Wateringbury Road.

Go to: Recommendation

11

1.2

13

2.1

3.1

3.2

Description of Proposal:

Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved for future c
[...]
ng West Malling

And Offham, Birling

Leybourne And Ryarsh

Location: Development site land west of Winterfield Lane, East Malling, West Malling.

Proposal: S73 Application to vary planning condition 11 (Access plans) to
TM/19/01814/0OA Outline Application: Erection of up to 250 new homes
(40% affordable), new community building, provision of a new country park
and other areas of public open spaces, areas of play, upgrade of existing
footpaths, together with new vehicular access onto London Road and
associated parking and landscaping

Go to: Recommendation

1. Description of Proposal:

1.1 This application proposes to vary the approved access plans detailed in condition 11
attached to the appeal decision for the outline approval of the development of 250
dwellings currently under construction.

1.2 The application is submitted under Section 73 (S73) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990. This legislation allows for applications to be made for permission
to develop without complying with a condition or conditions previously imposed on a
planning permission. It should be noted that the original planning permission for the
development will continue to subsist whatever the outcome of the application under
Section 73. The granting of this S73 application would result in a new standalone
permission being approved for the development.

1.3 The variation is required due to the fact the plan approved by the Inspector did not
take into account the level change between the site and the highway works approved
by Kent County Council (KCC) under the S278 agreement for the works within the
land owned by KCC Highways. The revised design now submitted proposesa lin 3
bank from the back edge of the highway works and then for the area to re-
landscaped. It should be noted that the design of the access is set and has been
approved under previous permissions.

1.4 For information the details of the access as approved by the Inspector are attached
below. The area to which this curren
[...]
16 December 2024

Appeal Decision

Costs Awarded

Not Applicable

Page 115



https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3340270
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3334210
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3343956

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - 12 December 2024

	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/22/01570/OA - Land North East and South of 161 Wateringbury Road
	Annex - Report of 18 September 2024
	Appendix 1 - East Malling and Larkfield PC comments
	Appendix 2 - KCC Highways comments
	Appendix 3 - CPRE comments
	Map (Revised)

	7 TM/23/03241 - Development site West of Winterfield Lane, East Malling
	07.01 Map

	8 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 15th January, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr S Crisp, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors D Thornewell, Mrs S Bell*, D Harman*, M A J Hood* and 
Mrs A S Oakley* was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Betts, P 
Boxall, M A Coffin and J R S Lark.  An apology for in-person 
attendance was received from Councillor M D Boughton who 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 25/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, Councillor Mrs M Tatton advised that she 
was the Parish Clerk for Teston Parish Council who were one of the 
consultees on application TM/22/01570/OA (Land North East and South 
of 161 Wateringbury Road).  However, as she had not been involved in 
any decision making regarding the Parish Council’s response, this did 
not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant Interest 
and there was no requirement for her to withdraw from the meeting or to 
not participate in the debate.   
 
Councillors Mrs M Tatton and Councillor R Roud advised that they had 
no involvement in the statement submitted on behalf of East Malling and 
Larkfield Parish Council in respect of application TM/22/01570/OA (Land 
North East and South of 161 Wateringbury Road) and that they had no 
sight of the report prior to its publication.   
 

AP2 25/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Area 2 Planning Committee held on 4 December and 12 
December 2024 respectively be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 15 January 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
AP2 25/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  

 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 25/4    TM/22/01570/OA - LAND NORTH EAST AND SOUTH OF 161 
WATERINGBURY ROAD  
 
Outline Application: All matters reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 52 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, 
open space and landscaping, roads, parking, drainage and earthworks.  
New access to be formed from Wateringbury Road. 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, with particular attention given to the concerns 
raised by the public speakers. Members expressed significant concern in 
respect of the potential impact of the proposed development on the 
surrounding listed buildings and non-designated heritage assets, the 
harm to the landscape and the East Malling Conservation Area. 
 
Councillor Tatton proposed, seconded by Councillor R Roud that: 
 
(1) the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the 
Designated Heritage Assets of Huntley Cottage, 122 
Wateringbury Road, East Malling, Ivy House Farm and the East 
Malling Conservation Area especially in relation to the landscape 
harm and less than substantial harm to the non-designated 
heritage asset of Belevedere Oast Farm.  These adverse impacts 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the public benefits 
proposed by the application.  The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to paragraphs 215 and 216 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), Policy CP1 of the TMBCS and Policy 
SQ1 of the MDE DPD 2020. 

 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 15 January 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

 The ecological mitigation measures proposed would not 
adequately protect the protected species on the site sufficiently to 
give confidence to the Local Planning Authority that the 
sequential tests for mitigation had adequately been applied 
sufficiently that a conclusion cannot be reached to assess the 
direct impact.  The proposal was therefore contrary to paragraph 
193(a) of the NPPF and Policy NE3 of the MDE DPD 2020.  

 

 The development by virtue of its location would not represent a 
sustainable location in accordance with paragraph 8 of the NPPF 
and would therefore lead to unacceptable reliance on the private 
car contrary to paragraph 117 of the NPPF and policies CP1 and 
CP2 of the TMBCS. 

 

 The proposed development by virtue of the proximity to the 
boundary of 51 Wateringbury Road would result in overlooking 
and loss of amenity to the occupants of that property that could 
not be satisfactorily ameliorated by landscape proposals.  As 
such the development was contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 of 
the Core Strategy and the NPPF; and  
 

(2) the refinement of the wording be delegated to the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with 
Ward Members. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.25, Part 4 Rules of the 
Constitution, it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the planning application be DEFERRED for a report 
from Legal Services on the risks arising from a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health (as set out in CPR 15.25, Part 4 (Rules) of the Constitution). 
 
[Speakers: Cllr V Gillece (on behalf of East Malling and Larkfield Parish 
Council), Cllr P Coulling (on behalf of Teston Parish Council), Mr T Lock, 
Mr G Kenward, Mrs N Allen, Mr J Allen, Ms F Saunders, Mr M Crowcroft, 
Ms K Moore, Mr M Bagely (on behalf of Mrs S Page), Mr M Page, Mr P 
Jordan, Mr S Brett (members of the public) and Mr A Wilford (on behalf 
of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in person.] 
 

AP2 25/5    TM/23/03241 - DEVELOPMENT SITE WEST OF WINTERFIELD 
LANE, EAST MALLING  
 
S73 Application to vary planning condition 11 (Access plans) to 
TM/19/01814/OA Outline Application: Erection of up to 250 new homes 
(40% affordable), new community building, provision of a new country 
park and other areas of public open spaces, areas of play, upgrade of 
existing footpaths, together with new vehicular access onto London 
Road and associated parking and landscaping. 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 15 January 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing, and 
Environmental Health with particular attention given to the concerns 
raised by the public speakers and due consideration given to the 
retaining and bank options contained in the report. 
 
Members expressed concern in respect of the copse where trees were 
subject to a woodland Tree Preservation Order (TPO), the design of the 
cycle/footway and how this would be used, the impact on local character 
and the landscaping of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED to allow for further 
discussion on suitable alternative options to mitigate any impact on the 
copse which was subject to a woodland Tree Preservation Order. 
 
[Speakers: Cllr K O’Shea (on behalf of Leybourne Parish Council), Mr N 
Fowler (member of the public) and Mr P Dadswell (on behalf of the 
applicant) addressed the Committee in person].   
 

AP2 25/6    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee 
was received and noted.  
 

AP2 25/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 pm 
 
 


